
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
Teresa Buckley, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

 (1) 

 
 

Thursday, 16 July 2020 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 22 July 2020 
 

commencing at 5.00 pm 
 

The meeting will be held remotely via Zoom (the links to the meeting are set out 
below) 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83821128225?pwd=OXZxYzJrQ0E2c09hbnlwTkhlY0hGQT09 
 
Meeting ID: 838 2112 8225 
Password: 006930 
 
One tap mobile 
+442034815240,,83821128225#,,1#,006930# 
+441314601196,,83821128225#,,1#,006930# 
 

Dial by your location 
        +44 203 481 5240 United Kingdom 
        +44 131 460 1196 United Kingdom 

 

Members of the Board 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

 

Councillor Doggett 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

A prosperous and healthy Torbay 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83821128225?pwd=OXZxYzJrQ0E2c09hbnlwTkhlY0hGQT09


 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

(Revised with earlier start time) 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
3.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
4.   Health and Social Care (Pages 6 - 22) 
 To reflect on the health and social care sector’s response to Covid-

19. 
 

To be briefed on the continuing efforts around COVID19 within the 
sector. 
 
(Note:  representatives from the Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust (the ICO) and Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) have been invited to attend the meeting for this item.) 
 

5.   Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Care Quality 
Commission (CQC) Quality Report Findings 

(Pages 23 - 80) 

 To consider the outcome of the above review. 
 
(Note:  representatives from the Torbay and South Devon NHS 
Foundation Trust (the ICO) have been invited to attend the meeting 



 

for this item.) 
 

6.   Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 Period 2 (Pages 81 - 92) 
 To consider the submitted report and any recommendations to the 

Cabinet. 
[...]
ers – things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video:  
 

 Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



 



 

 

Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board Date: 22 July 2020  

Wards Affected: All  

Report Title:  PREPARATION AND RESPONSE FOR THE COVID-19 EMERGENCY 

Is the decision a key decision? No 

When does the decision need to be implemented? N/A 

Cabinet Member Contact Details: N/A 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Simon Tapley, Accountable Officer NHS Devon 
Clinical Commissioning Group 

1. Purpose and Introduction 
 
This report provides a summary of arrangements for planning for and responding to the 
COVID-19 emergency and plans for restoration and transformation of services within the 
health and care system. 
 
2. Proposed Decision 
 

1. To note the summary of arrangements for planning for and responding to the COVID-
19 emergency and plans for restoration and transformation of services within the 
health and care system. 

2. To recognise the commitment and achievements of all health and care staff across the 
period. 

 
3. Reason for Decision 
The committee’s consideration of this report supports the statutory role to scrutinise health 
services in the area of Torbay. 
 
Supporting Information 

N/A.  The report provides an update to members on the actions taken by health service 
partners across Torbay and the wider Devon geography. 

5. Possibilities and Options 
N/A 
 
6. Fair Decision Making 
N/A 
 
7. Public Services (Social Value) Act 2012 
N/A 
 

Page
[...]

our staff are also preparing to reset our system to deal with the challenges living with 
this virus will bring. 
 

1.8. NHS Devon CCG is required by the NHS Act 2006 and national NHS policy to ensure 
that it, and its commissioned service providers, meet the NHS England nationally 
mandated core standards in preparing for emergencies. 
 

1.9. Once Public Health England had identified the risk to the UK from the virus, 
organisations across Plymouth, Devon and Torbay put in place their incident response 
structures and engaged with each other and other emergency response partners 
responding to government direction and guidance.  
 

2. Planning and Preparation 
 

2.1. Planning for a possible pandemic began in January / February with Emergency 
Preparedness, Resilience and Response (EPRR) resources across the health and 
care system beginning work to ensure that Pandemic Planning and Business 
Continuity Plans were up to date.   

Page 8



 

 
2.2. Building on preparation for a ‘No Deal’ Brexit and Pandemic Influenza we prepared to 

respond to the different risk profile of a Pandemic Coronavirus.  Incident Directors 
were identified, and system-wide teleconferences established to co-ordinate the 
response across all NHS service providers and with Local Authority partners.  This 
approach is the standard NHS co-ordination process for emergency and other 
incidents; it has worked well through-out the response to date, giving all partners a 
voice, an escalation route and support when required. 
 

2.3. NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group both established Incident Management 
Teams (IMT) in early March. The CCG IMT initially included three supporting Cells – 
Clinical, Primary Care and Communications.  This approach worked well, enabling 
focused support and direction to be provided to Providers in this early stage of 
response.  It also offered the flexibility necessary to expand the number of Cells as the 
response matured. 
 

2.4. NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) continues to act system convenor 
for the whole health and care system response across the Devon Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership area across geographic Devon.  This has included hosting 
daily system calls at the peak of the Pandemic involving the following organisations: 

 

 NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Plymouth City Council 
 Devon County Council 
 Torbay Council 
 Livewell Southwest CIC 
 University Hospitals Plymouth NHS Trust 
 Royal Devon and Exeter NHS Foundation Trust 
 Northern Devon Healthcare NHS Trust 
 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust 
 Devon Partnership NHS Trust 
 Southwestern Ambulance Service 
 Devon Doctors Ltd 

 

2.5. This joined up approach to governance has developed positive partnerships and 
galvanised collective focus on key challenges as they emerged.  

 
2.6. Local Authorities and the CCG also participate in LRF multi-agency co-ordination 

structures.  The CCG represented the health system, on the LRF Tactical Co-
ordinating Group (TCG) and also supported NHS England at Strategic Co-ordinating 
Group (SCG) meetings. 

 

Clinical and Service Level Preparation 

2.7. The Devon health and social care system, in line with the rest of the UK, had planned 
extensively over the years for a pandemic.  
 

2.8. All NHS providers, Public Health England, Devon County Council, Plymouth City and 
Torbay Councils, NHS England / Improvement came together quickly through 

Page 9



 

established emergency arrangements to implement guidance for the managing the 
new coronavirus.  
 

2.9. There were six aims to this initial system response, delivered by the actions 
undertaken by health and social care providers and commissioners. 

 

Aim One: Free-up the maximum possible inpatient and critical care capacity.   

 To enable the postponement of all non-urgent elective operations and immediate 
urgent discharge of all eligible patients, referrals already in the system were 
clinically review
[...]
nt removed several routine burdens to assist in surge planning, these 

included –  
 

 Immediate cancellation of all routine CQC inspections; 
 Suspension of some requirements on GP practices and community 

pharmacists;  
 deferred publication of the NHS People Plan, the Clinical Review of 

Standards and NHS Long Term Plan Implementation Framework; 
 moved to block contract payments ‘on account’ for all NHS Trusts and 

foundation Trusts for the initial period of 1 April to 31 July 2020.  
 

2.10. The information above provides a small selection of the work undertaken across 
health and social care services. As a result of the above actions, the system 
was in a good position to deal with any surge in covid-19 cases and maintained 
acute capacity at 50% at the peak of this wave. 

 

 

Page 11



 

3. Ongoing Response 
 

3.1. Following the initial emergency response, the CCG supported providers across the 
health and care system.   As a novel virus, little was known about the characteristics of 
the SARS-CoV-2 virus and the resulting COVID-19 disease in the early stages of 
planning and response. 

 

Personal Protective Equipment 
 

3.2. It became clear early in the response that PPE stocks nationally would be under 
significant pressure. In light of this PPE cells were established within the CCG which 
worked together with Public Health specialists to provide with clinical advice and 
guidance on the use of Personal Protective Equipment and Infection Prevention and 
Control. With the well reported national supply issues and rapidly developing guidance 
the CCG took a decision to secure PPE from the open market to ensure supply, jointly 
procuring some items with Local Authorities.   

 

3.3. Utilising donations and non-traditional supply routes, the PPE Cell put in place 72-
hour PPE ‘Rescue Packs’ for providers, if they were unable to obtain the necessary 
supplies to maintain safe care.    
 

3.4. A mutual aid process operated throughout together with
[...]
 discharge flow – discharge to assess model. 
 Good risk management processes in working with service users – using 

strengths/asset based approach. 
 There has been a strong community response to the crisis. We have developed 

positive local links with the VCS that operational teams can pull on when needed 
(including out of hours). 

 The identification and initial development of a more local/integrated way of 
working that responds to local demand with a more localised supply. 

 
4.6. Whilst both the CCG and councils are developing recovery plans, it is recognised that 

any recovery requires a multiagency response. Recovery work is developing and 
ongoing, and we will look for opportunities for alignment, where appropriate. 
 

NHS Restoration and Transformation 

 
4.7. The NHS is focusing on recovery activity through the Devon Restoration and 

Transformation Programme.  
 

4.8. On the 29th April 2020, NHS England sent out a letter to all NHS organisations which 
gave thanks to the NHS teams for the remarkable response to the greatest global 
emergency in our history. The letter noted that every patient needing hospital care, 
including ventilation, has been able to receive it. 
 

4.9. The letter set out actions required as part of a second phase of the NHS response to 
COVID19, based on the assumption that there would continue to be cases of 
COVID19 and the need to ensure that the NHS fully stepped up non-COVID urgent 

Page 15



 

services within the following 6 weeks.  It also asked that each organisation considered 
what routine non-urgent elective services could be stood up whilst maintaining 
capacity to deal with COVID19 cases but recognised the need to factor in the 
availability of associated medicines, PPE, blood, consumables, equipment and other 
needed supplies.   
 

4.10. The letter also asked for organisations to consider the learning from the response to the 
crisis and how the innovations could continue. 
 

4.11. The CCG had already s
[...]
 clinical need. These 
include some services within the following areas: 
 
 Physiotherapy & podiatry services across Devon 
 Audiology 
 Community Health Visiting 
 Some vasectomy clinics 
 Hospice at Home 

Page 16



 

 Speech and Language therapy 
 Outpatient clinics 
 Fertility clinics 

 
4.15. There have been many transformation positive changes in the way that healthcare has 

been delivered across Devon and we plan to ensure we learn from this and embrace 
these changes moving forward.   
 

4.16. A good example of this is an increase in non-face to face appointments in primary 
care, mental health services and secondary care outpatients. This has been supported 
by embracing the use of digital technology including the use of e-Consult in GP 
practices and Consultant Connect and Attend Anywhere in outpatient clinics. 
 

4.17. This has meant that patients have been able to continue to access health services 
safely during the crisis without having to travel to healthcare sites. 
 

4.18. The crisis will have had an impact on staff health and wellbeing and the local teams 
are working to ensure that support is available to staff who need it. There is a focus to 
ensure that mental health services can deal with any increased demand due to the 
impact of COVID19 on the health population in Devon. 
 

4.19. The communications team have launched a publicity campaign “NHS is here for you” 
to ensure that patients still access care in current times and know that the NHS is still 
available. 
 

Next steps  

4.20. Work continues to develop proposals for recovery, restoration and transformation. 
 
4.21. The CCG and council partners will look for opportunities to align our response, where 

appropriate, to improve the experience for people and avoid duplication.  
 

Recommendations 

The committee is requested – 

1. To note the summary of arrangements for planning for and responding to 
the COVID-19 emergency and plans for restoration and transformation of 
services within the health and care system. 

2. To recognise the commitment and achievements of all health and care 
staff across the period  

Page 17



 

Appendix A 

 
Appendix A Activity and Performance 

Cases 

In Plymouth the number of lab-confirmed positive tests for COVID-19 has been comparatively low.  
As with national and other local authority area data the number of confirmed cases is dependent 
upon the capacity for testing and the number of people tested as well as the prevalence of infection in 
the community.  

There were 272 lab-confirmed cases in the Torbay Council area up until 07/07/2020 with the peak 
day being 19/04/2020.  

 

Figure: Daily lab-confirmed infections in Torbay 05/07/20201 

Fatalities  

All local authority areas in the STP geography are in the bottom decile for COVID-19 in 
England, which is noteworthy given that these rates are not age-standardised. For instance, 
Devon STP account for 2.67% of all deaths in England in 2018, but accounts for only 0.76% 
of COVID-19 deaths in England.  

Area COVID-19 Deaths Population Deaths per 100,000 

Torbay                    58                   136,300  42.6 

Plymouth                    86                   262,100  32.8 

East Devon                    47                   146,300  32.1 

Exeter                    39                   131,400  29.7 

Torridge                    20                     68,300  29.3 

West Devon                    15                     55,800  26.9 

North Devon                    26                     97,100  26.8 

Teignbridge                    33                   134,200  24.6 

Mid Devon                    17                     82,300  20.7 

South Hams                    12                     87,000  13.8 

 
1 Data source: Department of Health and Social Care Definition: An infection is recorded if an antigen swab test is lab-confirmed as 
positive / The case is recorded by the date of specimen taken 

Page 18



 

 

Hospital Activity 

At 
[...]
g
provided must include all medical staff. The trust must also ensure records of training are maintained for all staff to
be suitably trained. (Regulation 18)

• Ensure appraisals for nursing staff are completed to enable staff with support and personal development. (Regulation
18)

• Ensure computer and printer systems are made efficient for staff, to support safe working practices and safe records
available for discharges. The trust must also ensure safe log in facilities are available for all staff working in the
emergency department. (Regulation 17)

Summary of findings

5 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Inspection report 02/07/2020

Page 27



• Ensure governance is used effectively to drive and monitor change. This should include regular meetings and
accurate recordings of meetings and action plans. The trust must ensure actions identified are completed and
reviewed. (Regulation 17)

Medical care:

• Ensure mandatory training, refresher training, safeguarding and resuscitation training is completed in line with trust
policy and national guidance. (Regulation 18)

• Ensure all staff receive an annual appraisal in line with trust policy. (Regulation 18)

• Ensure staff receive appropriate and comprehensive training around Mental Capacity and Mental Health Act.
(Regulation 18)

• Ensure the trust complies with the Mental Health Act and Mental Capacity Act legal frameworks. (Regulation 13)

• Ensure staff are aware of their responsibilities and identification of patients who may require Deprivation of Liberty
Safeguards authorisations. (Regulation 13)

• Ensure medicines are prescribed, recorded and stored safely. (Regulation 12)

• Ensure safety equipment is checked in line with trust policy. (Regulation 15)

• Ensure premises are clear of clutter, the environment is not significantly damaged and is maintained in a way to not
pose an infection risk, and equipment is stored safely and cleaned effectively. (Regulation 15)

• Ensure records are stored securely and are kept in line with data protection legislation and make sure information
governance processes are adhered to. (Regulation 17)

Surgery:

• Ensure the service complies with the Mental Health Act and Mental Capacity Act legal frameworks. (Regulation 11)

• Ensure equipment and premises are fit for use. (Regulation 15)

• Ensure there is a rolling equipment replacement programme. (Regulation 15)

• Ensure all patients have the support required to be autonomous, by ensuring they have access to their disability aids.
(Regulation 10)

Maternity:

• Ensure modified early obstetric warning score (MEOWS) is completed as per trust guidance across the maternity
service. (Regulation 12)

• Ensure checks on emergency equipment are completed to ensure they are safe and ready for use. (Regulation 12)

• Ensure medical staff are up to date with all mandatory training, to include safeguarding training. (Regulation 18)

• Ensure audit is used effectively and action plans and improvements are monitored and recorded. (Regulation 17)

Children and Young People:

• Ensure they can evidence compliance of paediatric resuscitation training in line with requirements set out in the
training needs analysis. (Regulation 18)

Community Inpatients:

• Ensure substances that are hazardous to health are stored securely in a locked room which are inaccessible to
patients and visitors (Regulation 15)

Summary of findings

6 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Inspection report 02/07/2020

Page 28



Action the trust SHOULD take to improve:

Urgent and emergency services:

• Review all areas of the emergency department to maintain them in a good state and minimise the risk of cross
infection. Some areas of the emergency department needed repair. Some walls had been damaged on the main
corridor and were being held in place by tape.

• Confirm all equipment is serviced in line with equipment service guidelines to ensure its safe use.

• Undertake a review of staff finishing inducti
[...]
f disease, disorder or injury

Regulation 17 HSCA (RA) Regulations 2014 Good
governance

Regulated activity
Maternity and midwifery services

Treatment of disease, disorder or injury

Regulation 18 HSCA (RA) Regulations 2014 Staffing

Regulated activity
Surgical procedures

Treatment of disease, disorder or injury

Regulation 10 HSCA (RA) Regulations 2014 Dignity and
respect

Regulation

Regulation

This section is primarily information for the provider

Requirement notices

57 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Inspection report 02/07/2020

Page 79



The inspection was led by inspection managers Amy Bance (acute) and Evan Humphries (community).

The team included two inspection managers, one inspection planner, 13 inspectors, and one assistant inspector.
Specialist advisors in the team included three consultants, six nurses, one midwife, one physiotherapist and two
pharmacists. CQC's consultant national professional advisor for urgent and emergency care supported the team
remotely through data review and phone calls with trust leads.

Our inspection team

58 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Inspection report 02/07/2020

Page 80



 

 

Meeting: Cabinet  14th July 

 Overview & Scrutiny Board  22nd July 

Wards Affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:         Budget Monitoring 2020/21 – Period Two (May 2020) 

Is the decision a key decision?  No  

When does the decision need to be implemented? n/a 

Cabinet Lead Contact Details:     Darren Cowell, Cabinet Member for Finance 
Darren.cowell@torbay.gov.uk 

Supporting Officer Contact Details:  Sean Cremer, Deputy Head of Finance 
Sean.Cremer@Torbay.gov.uk, 01803 207553 

 

1. Purpose and Introduction 
 

1.1. This report provides a high level budget summary of the Council’s forecasted revenue 
position for the financial year 2020/21.  This report is based on figures as at the end of 
Period 2, 31st May 2020 taking into account the financial impact of Covid19. There are 
no material changes in expen
[...]
765 

3 02-Jul 500 1.177* 

 Total 3,700 10.313 

 

3.2. Note: at the time of writing this report the individual Local Authority allocations announced 
as part of Tranche 3 have not been confirmed.  This figure of £1.2m estimate assumed 
that Tranche 3 is allocated on the same basis as Tranche 2 which is linked to population.  
 

3.3. The Government has announced on 2nd July additional support a new scheme that will 
reimburse councils for lost income.  Where losses are more than 5% of a council’s 
planned income from sales, fees and charges, the government will cover them for 75p in 
every pound lost in excess of the 5%. More details of how this scheme will be made 
available by the Government in due course however it is currently expected that rent, 
interest and “commercial” income will be excluded and only income directly raised by the 
Council is included. 

 
3.4. In addition to the (estimated)  £10.3m of un-ring fenced “COVID” grant and the Income 

reimbursement Grant, Central Government have issued a number of other grants related 
to COVID. 
 

3.5. Under Financial Regulations (5.5) “The Chief Finance Officer, in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council, to determine the allocation and expenditure of any new revenue 
grant monies that are received during the year”. Therefore these grants will be applied to 
the purpose specified and will be included in the 2020/21 budget monitoring.  These are 
listed below: 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 82



Grant £000’s Purpose 

Infection Control 2,748 To support ASC providers with infection control measures. Funding 
will be passported to suppliers (via ICO) 

Opening High Streets 121 To support opening of high streets. Spend is being managed by the 
TDA. 

Food Grant  TBA Torbay share of £63m yet to be announced 

Test and Trace 886 To support the mitigation and management of local outbreaks of 
COVID. 

Hardship Fund 1,611 To support Council Tax Support scheme claimants. All working age 
claimants’ council tax bills hav
[...]
xpected impact on Torbay’s funding.  

Identification, and achievement, 
of savings for 2021/22 to 
2022/23 per Medium Term 
Resource Plan  

High Finance colleagues are working with the 
transformation team coordinate the 
implementation of potential transformation 
savings. 
 
Senior Leadership Team and Cabinet will need 
to consider options for future years. 

Delivery of Children’s Services 
cost reduction plan 

High Weekly meetings have been convened to 
monitor the current rate of delivery against the 
identified actions from the recovery plan.  

Unable to recruit staff and need 
to use agency staff. 

High Recruitment & retention of Social Work staff, 
particularly in safeguarding is one of the core 
priorities for the Senior management team 
within Children’s Services.  

Additional demand and cost 
pressures for services  
particularly in children’s social 
care 

High 2020/21 Budget monitoring, use of service 
performance data and recovery plan. 

Delivery of approved savings for 
2020/21 

Medium Further to regular budget monitoring for all 
budget holders, the Council’s Senior 
Leadership Team receive monthly updates on 
the 2019/20 position including a savings tracker 
for each of the approved savings. 

Investment Property Income 
changes 

Medium This has been increased from Low to Medium 
due to the economic impact of Covid19.  There 
are ongoing discussions with tenants about 
recovery plans  

 

 

Page 92


	Agenda
	4 Health and Social Care
	5 Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Care Quality Commission (CQC) Quality Report Findings
	Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust
	Ratings
	Overall trust quality rating
	Are services safe?
	Are services effective?
	Are services caring?
	Are services responsive?
	Are services well-led?
	Are resources used productively?

	Our reports
	Background to the trust
	Overall summary
	What this trust does
	Key questions and ratings
	What we inspected and why
	What we found
	Overall trust
	Are services s
[...]
round to community health services
	Summary of community health services
	Key facts and figures

	Community health inpatient services
	Summary of this service
	Is the service safe?
	Is the service effective?
	Is the service caring?
	Is the service responsive?
	Is the service well-led?
	Outstanding practice
	Areas for improvement
	Action we have told the provider to take
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation

	Requirement notices
	Regulated activity
	Regulation
	Regulated activity
	Regulation

	Our inspection team

	6 Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 Period 2



Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

22 July 2020 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Howgate (Chairman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Brown, Bye, Mandy Darling, Doggett, Foster, Kennedy (Vice-Chair) 
and Loxton 

 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Carter, Cowell, Steve Darling, Chris Lewis, Mills, Morey, 
Stockman, David Thomas and Brooks) 

 

 
1. Health and Social Care  

 
The Board considered the submitted report and received a presentation from 
Cathy Williams and Shelly Machin, System Directors for Torbay from the Torbay 
and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust and Jo Turl, Director of Communications 
from the NHS Devon Clinical Commissioning Group in respect of the health and 
social care response to the corona virus.  Some of the key themes were: 
 

 COVID-19 had highlighted the benefits of the Integrated Care Organisation 
(ICO) model and the strength of working in partnership for example Torbay 
Council, the voluntary sector, the business and community working together 
on providing the Shielding Hub. 

 Teams and services across the ICO had shown remarkable levels of 
compassion, collaboration and agility.  

 The professionalism and integrity of all staff had been inspiring and 
humbling.  

 New ways of working using technology had been successful (e.g. video 
conferencing, e-consultations and telephone consultations).  It was 
intended they would be continued without losing the ability for face to face 
interactions with patients when appropriate to ensure that they receive the 
care and services they need. 

 There had been a high level of engagement and collaboration between 
services and the voluntary and community sector.  

 The organisations had developed their ability to work together and broken 
down barriers and feel in a good position to react to future challenges 
together. 

 
 
 
 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 22 July 2020 
 

 
(i) that the Board noted the summary of arrangements for planning for and 

responding to the COVID-19 emergency and plans for restoration and 
transformation of services within the health and care system; 

 
(ii) the Board noted the commitment and achievements of all health and care 

staff during the pandemic;  
 
(iii) that the Board’s thanks and appreciation be passed on to the ICO, Clinical 

Commissioning Group (CCG), Council, voluntary, community and business 
sectors and all others involved for their joined up approach in supporting the 
people of Torbay in response to COVID-19 and that their success should be 
celebrated; and 

 
(iv) that the ICO model be put forward as national best practice and the Leader 

of the Council be requested to write to the Secretary of State for Health and 
Social Care to highlight this. 

 
2. Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust Care Quality Commission 

(CQC) Quality Report Findings  
 
Jacqui Phare, System Director of Nursing and Professional Practice from the 
Torbay and South Devon NHS Foundation Trust presented the report of the Care 
Quality Commission’s (CQC) findings on their review of the Trust and highlighted 
the actions being taken to address the issues raised.   
 
It was highlighted a number of the issues raised had already been able to be 
addressed due to restrictions during COVID-19, such as rearranging access to 
services to reduce the need for patients to go through Accident and Emergency to 
access other services and telephone or e-consults to prevent the need for some 
patients to come into the hospital for some appointments.  Many of the problems 
related to the age of the hospital’s buildings and infrastructure and longer term this 
would be improved through the HIP2 programme (to be implemented in the next 7 
to 10 years).  However it was noted, the Trust acknowledged the need to ensure 
that the hospital estate was fit for purpose prior to the CQC’s review.  The Trust 
had applied for Government funding as part of COVID-19 and were awaiting 
confirmation if it had been successful. 
 
Members noted the actions emerging from the report to address improvements 
including: 

 Mandatory and essential training; 

 Staff appraisals; 

 Mental Health Act and Mental Capacity Act; 

 Equipment checking and servicing; 

 Information systems; 

 Governance processes; 

 Estate – environment and storage; 
 
The Board noted the findings of the report and the actions being taken by the Trust 
to address them. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 22 July 2020 
 

3. Budget Monitoring 2020/2021 Period 2  
 
The Board received the submitted report on a high level budget summary of the 
Council’s forecasted revenue and capital income and expenditure for period 2 of 
the 2020/21 financial year.  It was noted the report had been presented to the 
Cabinet at its meeting held on 14 July 2020. 
 
Members noted that, since the report had been written additional Government 
Funding had been received taking this up to £10.4m.  The Board questioned the 
overspend of £2.8m in Adult Services.  The Board was informed that this related to 
the Government Funding which was immediately transferred to the Integrated 
Care Organisation, who in turn passed the funding onto providers to meet the 
costs of staffing and for PPE and was noted that this was not an unplanned spend 
or cost.  It was reported that where such variances appear in future reports a 
footnote explanation would be included to provide clarity on what the expenditure 
was for. 
 
The Board acknowledged and praised the success of Children’s Services in 
reducing out of area residential places and costs for children, which contributed 
towards a projected underspend of £1.5m for Children’s Services.  However, it 
was noted that this could change as a result of COVID-19 and the impact of 
potential job loses once the furlough scheme reduces/ends. 
 
Members discussed the COVID-19 funding support provided by the Government 
e.g. 75% of sales fees and charges shortfall.  Concern was raised that no financial 
support was available to offset the £5.2m projected loss to the collection fund (the 
Council was only able to role this debt over for the next three years) and the lack 
of funding available to support Torbay’s two leisure centres.  It was agreed the 
Board would review the situation when considering the next budget monitoring 
report to see if there had been any changes in respect of funding for these areas. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


